NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-449

Date: January 29,2013

Subject: NPA 364 to Overlay NPA 270 (Kentucky)
Related Previous Planning Letters: None

General Description

On December 17, 2012, the Kentucky Public Service Commission (KY PSC) in Case No. 2012-
00129 ordered an all services overlay with the implementation dates shown below as the relief
method for the 270 NPA. The 270 NPA generally covers the western half of Kentucky serving
communities such as Bowling Green, Elizabethtown, Henderson, Hopkinsville, Owensboro and
Paducah. The new 364 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the
existing 270 NPA. A map showing the area served by these NPAs is attached.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 270 NPA is as follows:

Time Date
Start network preparation for
the overlay no later than February 2,2013
Start of permissive 10-digit 12:01 AM CT August 3, 2013
dialing
End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit 12:01 AMCT February 1, 2014
dialing

Earliest new NPA central office

code activation date * - March 3, 2014

Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - September 3, 2013
ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 364 NPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 270/364 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com , the Local Exchange Routing
Guide (LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated information. Information in the
LERG and NNAG is available by license contract from Telcordia Routing Administration
(TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 270 and
364 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local Call Home NPA (HNPA) or 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)*
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll Call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

*1+10 digit permissible at service provider’s discretion
Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 364 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to March 3, 2014. The test number to verify the routing to the
new NPA will be in service beginning December 2, 2013 through April 3, 2014. The test number
to verify the routing to the 364 NPA is 364-364-1364. A recorded announcement will indicate
that the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 270 NPA overlay should be directed to Wayne
Milby, Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 804-795-5919. Questions of a technical nature
should be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.




NPA RELIEF

PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Scott Stewart Aero 270-442-7361 Scott.Stewart@csiweb.com
Ext. 10348
Richard McDaniel ALEC 706-467-0661 rmcdaniel @mta-consulting.com
Norman Lee American Messaging 972-353-1835 Norman.Lee @americanmessaging .net
George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com
Stephen Jones Ballard 270-665-5186 sjones @brtc.net
David Gillespie Bandwidth 919-297-1024 dgillespie @bandwidth.com
Jessica Kirstein Big River 314-225-2209 Jkirstein @bigrivertelephone.com
Bryan Bell Bluegrass Cellular 270-765-6361 bbell@bluegrasscellular.com
Kelly Roberts Brandenburg 270-422-2121 kroberts@bbtel.com
Shelly Hay Cellpage 731-885-4793 shay @woodcommunications.com
Paula Hustead CenturyLink 303-707-7770 Paula.hustead @centurylink.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com
Brad Higgitt Comcast 720-267-7585 Brad_Higgitt@cable.comcast.com
Dena Hunter Cricket 303-734-7718 dehunter@cricketcommunications.com
John Padgett Dialog 708-887-1341 john@calldialog.com
Mark Henry Duo County 270-343-1151 mhenry @duotel.com
Charlie McKenzie e-Tel 270-761-0021 Charlie@e-tel-llc.com
Linda Lloyd e-Tel 512-343-2544 Linda.Lloyd@chrsolutions.com
Tina Aranda HyperCube 469-727-1642 Tina.aranda@h3net.com
Isaac Vega Insight Phone 502-410-7628 Isaac.vega@twcable.com
Bryan Bell Kentucky RSA Cellular 270-765-6361 bbell@bluegrasscellular.com
Bruce Schoonover Knology 706-645-3966 Bruce.Schoonover@knology.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@level3.com
Greg Hale Logan 270-542-4121 ghale @loganphone.com
Mari Grzechowski MCC Telephony 845-695-2633 mgrzechowski@mediacomcc.com
Eddie Blankenship NCTC 615-666-3500 Eddie blankenship@nctc.com
Sandy Bradford Ruddata 270-442-0060 sandy @vci.net
x 580
George Guerra SBC Internet Services 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com
Barbara Bartley SI Wireless (MobileNation) | 618-315-6070 bbartley @mymobilenation.com
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-253-5364 Shaunna.forshee@ericsson.com
Donnie Bennett South Central 270-678-8225 Donnie_Bennett@scrtc.net
Anne Chism TDS Telecom 608-833-8080 Anne.chism @tdstelecom.com
Paul Nejedlo TDS Telecom 608664-4659 Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com
Maria Gonzales tw telecom 303-542-4415 Maria.Gonzales @twtelecom.com
Natalie McNamer T-Mobile 630-290-0021 Natalie. McNamer@T-Mobile.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 Craig . Wilkins @usamobility.com
Craig Sullivan West Kentucky 270-674-1000 csullivan@wk.net
Michelle Bowyer Windstream 864-672-5333 Michelle .Bowyer @ windstream.com
Yun Lee Verizon Business 516-832-2691 yun.j.lee@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-6444 Dana.Crandall@ VerizonWireless.com
Amy Freund YMAX Comm., Corp. 267-424-4400 Amy.Freund @ymaxcorp.com
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